

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN
MARY HOLLINGSWORTH
J. DAVID GUNTER II
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
I. The Service properly designated Unit 1 as unoccupied critical habitat	18
A. Unit 1 contains “habitat” for the dusky gopher frog	19
1. The Service found that Unit 1 contains “habitat” for the dusky gopher frog	19
2. Under the Act, an area may be “habitat” even if it does not satisfy the standards for “occupied” “critical habitat”	22
3. The Service’s understanding that Unit 1 is “habitat” reflects the best reading of the statute and, at a minimum, warrants deference	24
B. Unit 1 is “essential for the conservation of the species”	33
1. The Service properly determined that Unit 1 is essential for the dusky gopher frog’s recovery	34
2. The Act’s other conservation tools have no bearing on the Service’s duty to designate critical habitat	41
C. Petitioner’s reliance on constitutional-avoidance principles is misplaced	42
II. The Service’s decision not to exercise its discretionary authority to exclude Unit 1 is committed to agency discretion by law	45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
A. The Act provides no meaningful standard to evaluate the Service’s decision not to exclude land from critical habitat	45
B. Petitioner identifies no meaningful standard for reviewing the Service’s decision not to exclude Unit 1.....	48
C. To the extent the Service’s decision not to exclude Unit 1 is found to be reviewable, it should be upheld.....	53
Conclusion	55
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1097 (2008).....	44
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	5, 30, 31, 32, 41, 51
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	29
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	37
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016).....	27, 48, 51
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	45, 49, 50
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of the Bay Area v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 328 (2016).....	48, 49
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 09-cv-90, 2011 WL 73494 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2011).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Center for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	46
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	38
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	37
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	44
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1145 (2001)	44
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	46, 49
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1217 (2011)	26, 40
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	52
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	48
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	42, 43, 44
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	49
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	48, 49
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	28
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	29
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	44
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Allen</i> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 649 (2018).....	42
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	28, 32
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	24
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1009 (2011).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)	4, 42
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 26, 29, 43
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	44
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	47, 49
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	32

VII

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	15, 44
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	15
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	18, 46, 48, 1a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	18, 48, 1a
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	13
33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	13
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 1531(b).....	2, 30, 3a
16 U.S.C. 1531(c)(1).....	41
16 U.S.C. 1532 (§ 3)	3, 23, 37, 3a
16 U.S.C. 1532(3)	3, 4, 30, 36, 38, 3a
16 U.S.C. 1532(5)(A)(i) (§ 3(5)(A)(i))	3, 8, 23, 24, 33, 4a
16 U.S.C. 1532(5)(A)(i)-(ii)	3, 25, 28, 39, 4a
16 U.S.C. 1532(5)(A)(ii) (§ 3(5)(A)(ii)).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
16 U.S.C. 1532(5)(C).....	24
16 U.S.C. 1532(6)	2, 5a
16 U.S.C. 1532(15)	2
16 U.S.C. 1532(19)	5, 5a
16 U.S.C. 1532(20)	2, 5a
16 U.S.C. 1533 (§ 4)	2, 4, 23, 25, 28, 6a
16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(1)(A)	31, 6a
16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(1)-(2).....	2, 6a
16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	
(§ 4(a)(3)(A)(i))	2, 19, 23, 25, 28, 6a
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(2) (§ 4(b)(2))	<i>passim</i> , 7a
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3) (§ 4(b)(3))	40, 7a
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(D)(i)	40, 7a
16 U.S.C. 1533(c)(1).....	2
16 U.S.C. 1534 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) (§ 5).....	41, 8a
16 U.S.C. 1535 (§ 6)	41, 9a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1536 (§ 7)	5, 6, 12, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)	42, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(1).....	41, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2).....	5, 10a
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)(3)(A)	6, 12a
16 U.S.C. 1538 (§ 9)	5, 16a
16 U.S.C. 1538(a)(1)(A)	5, 16a
16 U.S.C. 1538(a)(1)(B)-(C)	5, 16a
16 U.S.C. 1538(a)(1)(D)-(F)	5, 16a
16 U.S.C. 1539(j) (§ 10j).....	42, 17a
16 U.S.C. 1539(j)(2)(A)	42, 17a
16 U.S.C. 1539(j)(2)(C)(ii).....	42, 18a
16 U.S.C. 1540(a)-(b)	5
16 U.S.C. 1540(g)(1)(A)-(C)	45
16 U.S.C. 1540(g)(1)(C)	50
16 U.S.C. 460ss-1(b)(2)(B)(i).....	30
16 U.S.C. 1440(b)(1)(B)	29
16 U.S.C. 3501(a)(1)(B)	29
16 U.S.C. 6602(2)	29
16 U.S.C. 6603(b)(1)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	49
50 C.F.R.:	
Sections 17.11-17.12	2
Sections 17.95-17.96	2
Section 402.01(b).....	2
Section 402.02	6
Section 402.03	6
Section 402.15	6
Section 424.12(b) (2012)	8, 23, 19a
Section 424.12(e) (2012)	3, 34, 21a

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page	
Section 424.14(e).....	40	
Section 424.19 (2012)	48, 22a	
Section 424.19(c)	48, 23a	
 Miscellaneous:		
<i>A Legislative History of the Endangered Species</i>		
<i>Act of 1973: Senate Comm. on Environment and</i>		
<i>Public Works, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....</i>		39
<i>American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1982)</i>		32
43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978).....		39
56 Fed. Reg. 40,002 (Aug. 13, 1991).....		27
66 Fed. Reg. 62,993 (Dec. 4, 2001)		6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 34
67 Fed. Reg. 40,790 (June, 13, 2002).....		27
73 Fed. Reg. 61,936 (Oct. 17, 2008)		26, 27
75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010).....		8, 9, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011)		36
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....		10
78 Fed. Reg. 8746 (Feb. 6, 2013)		27
78 Fed. Reg. 10,450 (Feb. 13, 2013)		28
79 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 20, 2014).....		26
81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016)		3, 42, 48
81 Fed. Reg. 59,045 (Aug. 26, 2016).....		28
82 Fed. Reg. 39,160 (Aug. 17, 2017).....		26
H.R. 14104, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (as amended		
and passed by the House, Oct. 14, 1978)		39, 47
H.R. Rep. No. 412, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)		31, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 1625, 95th Cong., 2d Sess.		
(1978).....		6, 31, 47, 48, 52
<i>Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)</i>		33
<i>Random House College Dictionary (1980).....</i>		33
S. 2899, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (as passed by the		
Senate, July 19, 1978).....		39

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	46
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.:	
<i>Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (<i>Rana sevosa</i>) <i>Five-Year</i> <i>Review: Summary and Evaluation</i> (2015), http://perma.cc/24DJ-KQHP	8
<i>Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (<i>Rana sevosa</i>) <i>Recovery</i> <i>Plan</i> (2015), http://perma.cc/C9TQ- DJZU	7, 11, 13, 24, 34, 35
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	32, 33
